

City of Saint Paul

Signature Copy **Resolution: RES 19-3**

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kelloga Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

File Number: RES 19-3

Accepting a grant from Seventhwave to participate in an integrated controls pilot in 2019 with funding from the Department of Energy.

WHEREAS, Seventhwave will provide a complete lighting retrofit along with the associated controls; and

WHEREAS, Seventhwave will pay the City of Saint Paul \$34,500 to offset a portion of the retrofit charge; and

WHEREAS, The City of Saint Paul will receive a 10% discount on all Cree product materials related to the retrofit; and

WHEREAS, this technology will reduce the heating, cooling, and fan energy costs within the traffic building; and

WHEREAS, a 2019 budget amendment will establish the poject budget; now therefore be it

RESOLVED; that the Council of the City of Saint Paul accepts the grant from Seventhwave to retrofit the traffic building.

At a meeting of the City Council on 1/2/2019, this Resolution was Passed.

- Yea: 5 Councilmember Brendmoen, Councilmember Tolbert, Councilmember Noecker, Councilmember Prince, and Councilmember Jalali Nelson
- **Nay:** 0

Absent: 1 Councilmember Thao

No Correg

Vote Attested by

1/2/2019 Date

Council Secretary Trudy Moloney

Approved by the Mayor

1/7/2019 Date

Melvin Carter III

Shari Moore Clerk

Shari Moore

Date